business combination. In addition, the merger of Royal Wolf, a private operating company, into us, a nonoperating
public corporation with nominal assets (other than cash), would be viewed as a capital transaction in substance, rather
than as a business combination. That is, the transaction is equivalent to Royal Wolf issuing stock for our net monetary
assets, accompanied by a recapitalization. Accordingly, our assets and liabilities have been presented at their historical
cost, and no goodwill or other intangible assets have been recorded, nor has there been an increase in stockholders�
equity as a result of the business combination. The consideration paid by us for the equity interests of Royal Wolf will
be reflected as a distribution to the sellers.

73

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 177

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2007

Assuming No Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 155 $ 539 $ 68,081(a) $ 24,605

(42,790)(b)
(1,380)(b)

Cash held in trust account 68,081 � (68,081)(a) �
Other current assets � 16,783 � 16,783

Total current assets 68,236 17,322 (44,170) 41,388
Property and equipment, net 3 43,794 � 43,797
Intangible assets, net � 3,840 2,424(b) 7,141

877(b)
Other assets 1,486 566 (1,005)(b) 1,047

Total assets $ 69,725 $ 65,522 $ (41,874) $ 93,373

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 632 $ 12,426 $ � $ 13,058
Accrued and other current liabilities 3,836 8,717 877(b) 4,907

(1,380)(b)
(7,143)(b)

Total current liabilities 4,468 21,143 (7,646) 17,965

Long term liabilities:
Notes payable � 32,635 20,356(b) 52,991
Other long term liabilities � 1,641 � 1,641

Total long term liabilities � 34,276 20,356 54,632

Common stock subject to possible conversion,
1,724,138 shares at conversion value 13,241 � (13,241)(b) �

Minority interest � � 6,932(b) 6,932
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 1 12,344 (12,344)(b) 1
Retained earnings 273 (2,241) (273)(b) (1,374)

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 178

867(b)
Additional paid-in capital 51,742 � (6,932)(b) 15,217

(365)(c)
13,241(b)

526(b)
(42,995)(b)

Total stockholders� equity 52,016 10,103 (48,275) 13,844

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 69,725 $ 65,522 $ (41,874) $ 93,373

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

74

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 179

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2007

Assuming Maximum Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 155 $ 539 $ 68,081(a) $ 11,364

(42,790)(b)
(1,380)(b)

(13,241)(b)
Cash held in trust account 68,081 � (68,081)(a) �
Other current assets � 16,783 � 16,783

Total current assets 68,236 17,322 (57,411) 28,147
Property and equipment, net 3 43,794 � 43,797
Intangible assets, net � 3,840 2,424(b) 7,141

877(b)
Other assets 1,486 566 (1,005)(b) 1,047

Total assets $ 69,725 $ 65,522 $ (55,115) $ 80,132

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 632 $ 12,426 $ � $ 13,058
Accrued and other current liabilities 3,836 8,717 877(b) 4,907

(1,380)(b)
(7,143)(b)

Total current liabilities 4,468 21,143 (7,646) 17,965

Long term liabilities:
Notes payable � 32,635 20,356(b) 52,991
Other long term liabilities � 1,641 � 1,641

Total long term liabilities � 34,276 20,356 54,632

Common stock subject to possible conversion,
1,724,138 shares at conversion value 13,241 � (13,241)(b) �

Minority interest � � 6,932(b) 6,932
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 1 12,344 (12,344)(b) 1
Retained earnings 273 (2,241) (273)(b) (1,374)

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 180

867(b)
Additional paid-in capital 51,742 � (6,932)(b) 1,976

(365)(c)
526(b)

(42,995)(b)

Total stockholders� equity 52,016 10,103 (61,516) 603

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 69,725 $ 65,522 $ (55,115) $ 80,132

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

75

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 181

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

Assuming No Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 20,025 $ � $ 20,025
Cost of sales � 12,808 � 12,808

Gross margin � 7,217 � 7,217
Operating expenses 906 4,645 � 5,551
Depreciation and amortization � 1,069 297(e) 1,366

Operating (loss)/income (906) 1,503 (297) 300
Interest income (661) � 360(g) (301)
Interest expense 28 1,034 270(d) 1,381

49(f)
Other expenses � � � �

Total other expenses/(income) (633) 1,034 679 1,080

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes
and minority interest (273) 469 (976) (780)
Provision/(credit) for income taxes (93) 246 (309)(h) (156)
Minority interest � � 86(i) 86

Net income/(loss) $ (180) $ 223 $ (581) $ (538)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.05)

Diluted $ (0.05)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,500,000(j)

Diluted 10,500,000(j)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

76

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

Assuming Maximum Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 20,025 $ � $ 20,025
Cost of sales � 12,808 � 12,808

Gross margin � 7,217 � 7,217
Operating expenses 906 4,645 � 5,551
Depreciation and amortization � 1,069 297(e) 1,366

Operating (loss)/income (906) 1,503 (297) 300
Interest income (661) � 522(g) (139)
Interest expense 28 1,034 270(d) 1,381

49(f)
Other expenses � � � �

Total other expenses/(income) (633) 1,034 841 1,242

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes and
minority interest (273) 469 (1,138) (942)
Provision/(credit) for income taxes (93) 246 (365)(h) (212)
Minority interest � � 101(i) 101

Net income/(loss) $ (180) $ 223 $ (672) $ (629)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.07)

Diluted $ (0.07)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 8,776,000(j)

Diluted 8,776,000(j)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

77

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006

Assuming No Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 59,489 $ � $ 59,489
Cost of sales � 36,782 � 36,782

Gross margin � 22,707 � 22,707
Operating expenses 1,171 17,751 18,922
Depreciation and amortization � 3,151 1,134(e) 4,285

Operating (loss)/income (1,171) 1,805 (1,134) (500)
Interest income (1,889) � 672(g) (1,217)
Interest expense 21 3,292 1,519(d) 5,029

197(f)
Other expenses � 39 � 39

Total other expenses/(income) (1,868) 3,331 2,388 3,851

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes
and minority interest 697 (1,526) (3,522) (4,351)
Provision/(credit) for income taxes 240 709 (1,087)(h) (138)
Minority interest � � 581(i) 581

Net income/(loss) $ 457 $ (2,235) $ (1,854) $ (3,632)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.35)

Diluted $ (0.35)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 10,500,000(j)

Diluted 10,500,000(j)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

78

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006

Assuming Maximum Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 59,489 $ � $ 59,489
Cost of sales � 36,782 � 36,782

Gross margin � 22,707 � 22,707
Operating expenses 1,171 17,751 18,922
Depreciation and amortization � 3,151 1,134(e) 4,285

Operating (loss)/income (1,171) 1,805 (1,134) (500)
Interest income (1,889) � 1,317(g) (572)
Interest expense 21 3,292 1,519(d) 5,029

197(f)
Other expenses � 39 � 39

Total other expenses/(income) (1,868) 3,331 3,033 4,496

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes
and minority interest 697 (1,526) (4,167) (4,996)
Provision/(credit) for income taxes 240 709 (1,309)(h) (360)
Minority interest � � 640(i) 640

Net income/(loss) $ 457 $ (2,235) $ (2,218) $ (3,996)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.46)

Diluted $ (0.46)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 8,776,000(j)

Diluted 8,776,000(j)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

79

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 185

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

For purposes of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, we have assumed the acquisition
consideration at March 31, 2007 to be:

Acquisition consideration(1) $ 104,179

[…]

(ii) assuming maximum conversions to reflect the payment in cash to our converting stockholders; $12,344 to reflect
the reclassification of Royal Wolf�s common stock to additional paid-in capital; $273 to reflect the elimination of our
retained earnings; $867 to increase Royal Wolf�s retained earnings for direct costs of the acquisition incurred through
March 31, 2007, which reflects the recapitalization of such costs by Royal Wolf as the accounting acquirer; $6,932 to

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 186

record minority interest of 13.8%; and $42,995 to reflect the offset to capital of the foregoing adjustments under the
reverse acquisition application of the equity recapitalization method of accounting;

(c) To reflect the estimated direct costs of the acquisition not recorded at March 31, 2007;

80

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 187

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

(d) To adjust interest expense to 8.0% on the amended revolver and 13.5% (plus amortization of discount) on the
mezzanine financing based upon the contemplated financing, as follows:

Three months ended Twelve months ended
March 31, 2007 December 31, 2006

Maximum Maximum
No

Conversions Conversions
No

Conversions Conversions

Estimated interest on contemplated financing:
Amended revolver $ 732 $ 732 $ 2,637 $ 2,637
Mezzanine financing 557 557 2,119 2,119

1,289 1,289 4,756 4,756

Other interest � financing leases 15 15 55 55

Estimated interest related to Royal Wolf 1,304 1,304 4,811 4,811
Interest expense recorded 1,034 1,034 3,292 3,292

Pro forma adjustment $ 270 $ 270 $ 1,519 $ 1,519

(e) To reflect the amortization over two years of the non-compete intangible asset;

(f) To reflect amortization expense over five and one-half years of the estimated deferred financing costs;

(g) To adjust interest income based on reduction of cash in trust after acquisition;

(h) To adjust provision for income taxes based on adjustment of interest income, interest expense and amortization
expense; and

(i) To record the minority interest effect of 13.8% on the combined statements of income; and

(j) Weighted average shares outstanding are comprised of the following:

For the three months ended For the twelve months ended